Budget Basis of Estimate
Personnel Services
Build It Green labor is broken down as follows:
	Labor Classification
	Hourly Loaded Billing Rate
	Total Hours
	Total $

	Director
	$175
	146
	$25,550

	Sr. Project Manager
	$110
	1,893
	$208,230

	Project Manager
	$80
	1,342
	$107,360

	Total
	
	3,381
	$341,140



Grantee Expenses
Budget includes $23,499 for travel costs for Build It Green’s Oakland staff to conduct site visits to perform audits, quality assurance inspections, and project monitoring. Travel assumptions include:
· Round-trip air fare, Oakland to Los Angeles: $300
· Car rental and parking, per day: $100
· Per diem: $50
· Lodging per night: $130
Budget also includes $40,723 for data loggers, gas pressure sensors, amp meters, fan flow meters, water flow sensors, and other monitoring equipment and materials.
Professional and Consultant Services
Professional and consulting services consists of
· Legal review in support of contract negotiations: $15,000
· Technical assistance for structured plumbing design, implementation and monitoring: $28,200
Construction / Implementation Costs
Construction / Implementation Cost budget was allocated on a pay-for-performance basis to provide sufficient funding to achieve the targeted energy and water savings at the established resource prices.
	Resource
	Annual Goals
	Lifecycle Goals (@ 15 yr.)
	Price
	Budget

	Electricity (Kwh)
	         276,000 
	                        4,140,000 
	$0.07
	$289,800

	Natural Gas (therms)
	           51,000 
	                           765,000 
	$1.00
	$765,000

	Water (gal)
	      6,000,000 
	                      90,000,000 
	$0.01
	$900,000

	Total
	 
	 
	 
	$1,954,800



[bookmark: _GoBack]The Construction / Implementation Cost budget includes an additional $85,200 to help defray building permit expenses.
